
 
 

Monday, 10 October 2011 
 

A meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on 
Thursday, 20 October 2011, commencing at 3.00 pm 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Apologies and Changes in Membership  
 To receive any apologies, including notifications of any changes to 

the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 July 2011. 
 

3.   Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 To consider any matters arising from the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Board held on 21 July 2011. 
 

4.   Health & Well Being Strategy (A Framework for Design to 
Delivery) 

(Pages 5 - 44) 

 To consider the attached report on the Health and Well Being 
Strategy. 
 

5.   Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (Pages 45 - 54) 
 To consider the submitted report on the above. 

 
6.   Procurement of Healthwatch (Pages 55 - 60) 
 To consider the submitted report on the procurement of 

Healthwatch. 
 

7.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board will be 

held on Thursday, 15 March 2012 at 3.00 p.m. 

 
 



(ii) 

 
Members of the Partnership 
 

 

Councillor Chris Lewis Torbay Council 

Councillor Christine Scouler Torbay Council 

Councillor Mike Morey Torbay Council 

Councillor Bobbie Davies Torbay Council 

Anthony Farnsworth Torbay Care Trust 

Debbie Stark Director of Public Health 

Richard Williams Children's Trust 

Caroline Taylor Deputy Chief Executive Torbay Council 

Clare Tanner Torbay Council 

Anne Mattock Link 

Sam Barrell Baywide GP Commissioning Consortium 

Kevin Muckian Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee 

 
 



 
 

Minutes  o f  t he  Shadow Hea l th  and  We l lbe ing  Board  
 

21 July 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Members of the Partnership: 

Councillor Chris Lewis Torbay Council 

Councillor Christine Scouler Torbay Council 

Councillor Bobbie Davies  

Debbie Stark Director of Public Health 

Richard Williams (In place of Carol 
Tozer) 

Torbay Council 

Caroline Taylor Deputy Chief Executive Torbay Council 

Clare Tanner Torbay Council 

Anne Mattock Link 

Sam Barrell Baywide GP Commissioning Consortium 

Sue Taylor (In place of Kevin 
Muckian) 

Devon Local Parmaceutical Committee 

 
Also present: 

Teresa Buckley, Councillor Alison Hernandez, Sarah Bickley (Torbay Link), Pat Harris (Help and 
care), Andrew Webster (National Director - Joint Commissioning, Department of Health), Herald 
Express T Crowson, Ian Knee, Councillor Nicole Amil, Liam McGrath (Community and Voluntary 
Action Torbay), Si Langridge (SPOT) and Bernard Page 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Lewis was elected as Chairman of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board for 
the 2011/2012 Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Lewis in the Chair 
 

2. Apologies and Changes in Membership  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Board Members: Councillor Mike Morey 
(Torbay Council), Anthony Farnsworth (Torbay Care Trust), Carol Tozer (Director of 
Children’s Services – who was represented by Richard Williams) and Kevin Muckian 
(Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee – who was represented by Sue Taylor); and 
observers: Chief Supt Steve Swani and Jim Nye (Devon and Cornwall Constabulary) and 
Fran Mason (Torbay Council). 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 21 July 2011 
 

 
3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  

 
Debbie Stark was appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Board for the ensuing Municipal 
Year. 
 

4. Introduction to Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
Andrew Webster, National Director of Joint Commissioning from the Department of Health 
gave a presentation on the role of Health and Wellbeing Boards and responded to 
questions from the Board. 
 
It was noted that a Regional event would be held in Torbay in October looking at gaining a 
better understanding of the structures of NHS/GPs and Councils with the agreement that 
this was an opportunity for GPs and Councillors to get a better understanding of their 
mutual roles and ambitions for the Bay that could be realised through the New Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
Agreed: 
 
(i) Teresa Buckley to email a copy of the presentation to the Board; 
 
(ii) Sam Barrell and Ian Knee to discuss the content of the Regional event to see how 

it can be linked to the work of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

5. Indices of Multiple Deprivation  
 
The Board noted the submitted report on the Indices of Multiple Deprivation. 
 

6. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  
 
Members noted the submitted report which provided an update on the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
 

7. Health and Wellbeing Strategy a Framework for Design to Delivery  
 
Debbie Stark presented a paper on initial thoughts which would be developed into the 
draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy within an overarching community plan which outlined 
the needs and aspirations of the community over up to a 20 year period.  Members 
supported the Strategy being a five year strategy which would link into other plans and 
strategies such as the Acting Ageing Strategy and Children and Young People’s Plan.  In 
order to produce a draft Strategy for October it was suggested that a small working group 
be established to further develop the draft Strategy. 
 
Agreed: 
 
(i) Debbie Stark to take forward the comments made at the meeting as part of the 

emerging draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy; and 
 

Page 2



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 21 July 2011 
 

 
(ii) a Health and Wellbeing Strategy Group comprising Debbie Stark, Richard Williams 

and Caroline Taylor was established to progress the draft Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 

 
8. Governance Structures  

 
The Board received a paper which set out the current structure for the NHS, the proposed 
new structure for the NHS and the Commissioning Structure for Torbay.  It was noted that 
the NHS structures were complex and the new structure was still in development. 
 
Agreed: 
 
The Commissioning Structure for Torbay to be reviewed before April 2012 when the 
Health and Wellbeing Board becomes a statutory Board. 
 

9. User Engagement - the Role of HealthWatch  
 
Anne Mattock gave a presentation regarding the move from Local Involvement Networks 
(LINKs) to HealthWatch.   
 
The LINK is currently responsible for: influencing local services; focussing on community 
voices; being a local voice; and has the right to enter and view health premises.  It is 
proposed that HealthWatch will: participate in decision-making; provide advocacy and 
information for individuals (from 2012/13); be a local and national voice; have the right to 
enter and view; and will report to HealthWatch England. 
 
Members noted the work carried out by the Torbay LINK and that a Multi Agency Task 
Group has been established to steer the transformation of LINKs to HealthWatch. 
 
 

10. Obesity - Informal Workshop Session  
 

11. Future Meetings and Items  
 
The following issues will be discussed at the meetings below, these meetings will be held 
at 3.00 p.m. in the Town Hall, Torquay: 
 
Thursday, 20 October 2011: 
 
� Draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
� Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 
 
Thursday, 15 March 2012: 
 
� Statement on integration of health-related services and provision of health and social 

care services self-assessment (including feedback from LINk/HealthWatch). 
� Agreement of next steps. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 21 July 2011 
 

 
Agreed: 
 
Board Members to email any other topics for discussion at future meetings to 
caroline.taylor@torbay.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



 
 

Health & Well Being Strategy (A Framework for Design to Delivery) 

 

Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board – 20 October 2011 
 

1. What are we trying to a
[...]
Board over 

the next 12 months which is part of the delivery infrastructure of the TSP and 
Community Plan.    

 
2.3 Performance monitoring will be provided to the board for assurance and 

opportunity for challenge and strategic decision making. 
 
2.4 Supporting delivery groups will implement priorities as part of wider work 

programmes with a level of detail.  Further work needs to be completed to 
realign and streamline existing partnership groups to provide a robust and 
supportive delivery mechanism.  
 

3. Recommendation for decision 
 
3.1 To confirm support for the priorities as set out in the plan. 
 
3.2  To approve the plan as Version 1.   
 
3.3 To agree to a period of 4 weeks for partners to comment for final subsequent 

version to be completed and printed. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Siobhan Grady  
Representing: Torbay Care Trust – Public Health 
Telephone no:  01803 210549 
 

Page 6



1 

VERSION ONE SEPTEMBER 2011 

 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING PLAN 

2012 – 2014 

 

(A Framework for Design to Delivery) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Version one:  

Submitted to H&WB Board  

September 2011

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

Page 7



2 

VERSION ONE SEPTEMBER 2011 

 

CONTENTS  

 

 

1. FORWARD......................................................................................................................... 3 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .................................................................................................... 4 

3. POLICY CONTEXT ............................................................................................................ 5 

4. BUILDING A SUSTAINABLE H&WB PLAN ........................................................................ 6 

5. PRIORITY AREAS ........................................................................................................... 11 

OONNEE::  To Work In Partnership To Reduce The Effects Of Child Poverty ....................... 12 

TTWWOO::  Increasi
[...]
on, early intervention and 

targeted support. 

Has been developed with three underlying principles: 

1. First and Most focus attention and effort to address the health and wellbeing 

inequalities that exist between communities within the Bay. 

2. Early Intervention to improve overall outcomes and ultimately reduce cost with 

a focus on Prevention rather Treatment.  

3. Integrated and joint systems approach to planning, commissioning and 

delivery at a local level 

  

 

 

Page 9



4 

VERSION ONE SEPTEMBER 2011 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Page 10



5 

VERSION ONE SEPTEMBER 2011 

 

3. POLICY CONTEXT 

3.1 The Coalition Government has set out major reform within the Local Government and 

National Health Service.  A vast number of literature has been published; equity and 

excellence: liberating the NHS[1], healthy live healthy people[2], no health without mental 

health[3] and the health and social care bill 2011.[4] These papers set the backdrop for 

change, including a new Public health System which will focus on improving the health 

of the poorest fastest and transformational change to the way that services are 

commissioned and increasing local democratic legitimacy. 

3.2 The health and social care bill makes proposals to strengthen the partnership working 

across health and local authorities, underpinned by local democracy.  This will see the 

establishment of  Health and Well Being Boards providing the opportunity for a more 

integrated approach at a local level to deliver better health and wellbeing outcomes, 

better quality of care and better value. 

3.3  HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARDS 

The Government proposals have set out the proposed role and function of the Health 

and Well Being Board:  

• To assess the needs of the local population and lead the statutory joint strategic 

needs assessment. 

o Including the undertaking of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 

• To promote integration and partnership working between the health, social care, 

public health and other local services.  

• Promote collaboration on local commissioning plans, including supporting joint 

commissioning and pooled budget arrangements where each party so wishes. 

• To undertake a scrutiny role in relation to major service changes and priorities.  

Membership of the health and well-being board, outside a core membership list, will be 

discretionary at a local level. The core membership, as proposed in liberating the NHS: 

legislative framework and next steps[6], include GP consortia, the director of adult social 

services, the director of children’s services, the director of public health, an elected member 

and a local health watch.   Locally Torbay has established it’s board with membership as 

follows: 

Cllr Chris Lewis  Torbay Council    (Chair) 
Cllr Christine Scouler  Torbay Council 
Cllr Mike Morey  Torbay Council 
Cllr Bobbie Davies  Torbay Council 
Anthony Farnsworth  Torbay Care Trust 
Debbie Stark   Director of Public Health   (Vice Chair) 
Richard Williams  Torbay Council 
Caroline Taylor  Deputy Chief Executive Torbay Council 
Clare Tanner   Torbay Council 
Anne Mattock   Link 
Dr Sam Barrell  Baywide GP Commissioning Consortium 
Kevin Muckian   Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee 

 
The new Health and Wellbeing Board will be the local forum for discussion (and decision 

making) of Torbay strategies to prevent ill health and maximise effective, integrated 

treatment.  Based on an available evidence base such as NICE and on what matters 

most to local people. 

Page 11



6 

VERSION ONE SEPTEMBER 2011 

 

4. BUILDING A SUSTAINABLE H&WB PLAN 

 

4.1 This Health and Wellbeing Plan is based around an integrated approach which reflects 

the collective responsibility of communities, the local authority and partners in improving 

and protecting health.  As well as promoting the personal responsibility for one’s own 

health and self management. Health and well being objectives have been 
[...]
still high numbers of people aged between 15 

and 30 leaving the Bay, a similar number of people in this age group are coming into the bay 

(1,800 outflow, compared to 1,900 in-flow)
4
.  

However local research suggests that Torbay’s population is currently underestimated, especially 

in the 25 to 44 year old age banding where we believe figures have been underestimated by 

approx 17% in 2008. We are currently awaiting confirmation of the results from the 2011 census to 

see if these local estimates are sound. 

1 in 5 of Torbay’s 20 to 29 population live in areas in the top 10% most deprived in England. 

 

 

                                                
1
 2010 Mid Year Estimates. ONS 

2
 2008 Based, Sub National Population Projections. ONS 

3
 2010 Internal Migration Statistics. ONS. IN 2010 ONS changed their collection of this statistic to NHS GP 
lists.  This means that people who are not registered with a Doctor are not necessarily counted.  
4
 2010 Internal Migration statistics. ONS 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

 

Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board – 20
th
 October 2011 

 

1. What are we trying to achieve for our communities? 

 
1.1 Under the proposals in the health and Social Care Bill, Health and Wellbeing 

Boards will take over the responsibility to develop, update and publish local 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNAs).  The PNA is a statutory planning 
document (with periodic review) that identifies plans for improving health, 
captures the Community Pharmacy service provision at a given point in time, 
and potentially identifies ways that Community Pharmacy Services might be 
shaped to better meet the needs of the local community.  The PNA will also aid 
decision making on the location of new community pharmacies. 
 

1.2 Community pharmacies straddle the ground where the local authority and NHS 
worlds meet.  They have been identified as an integral part of the NHS, a vital 
local service and a community facility.  The existing Community Pharmacy 
contract means that centrally funded (essential and advanced) services can be 
shaped or adapted to local need, at no additional cost to local NHS or Trust 
funding. There is additional opportunity for local communities and 
commissioners to utilise the skill of the pharmacy team through the funding of 
local enhanced services (LES).  
 

1.3 There are some commonalities between the priorities set out within Torbay’s 
Community Plan and community pharmacy service provision. 
 

• Public Health – central government has recognised pharmacists as a 
valuable and trusted public health resource.  Community pharmacists 
have a proven track record in delivering public health services. 

 

• Support for independent living – pharmacists provide services that help 
people remain independent for longer; by helping them understand and 
manage their medicines and supporting self-care. 

 

• Social Capital – a community pharmacy is a core business that can help 
to sustain communities and build social capital.  

 
Community Pharmacies by their nature reach almost every ward (locality), 
 

2. Transport , Economy and Environment 
 

2.1 Community Pharmacies exist in almost every ward and provide employment for 
local people, contributing to the economic prosperity of their local community 
and help to preserve local shopping access.  Levels of training provided to staff, 
and opportunities for self-development may be among the best on offer in some 
communities. NVQs and in-house training are accessible to all employees, and 
indeed are a compulsory requisite enforceable upon contractors by the national 

Agenda Item 5

Page 45



registering organisation, the General Pharmaceutical Council. They are free to 
access, and may offer a route to independence, further opportunities, and 
increased self-worth. 
 

2.2 Community Pharmacies contribute to maintaining a clean environment throu
[...]
the 1

st
 October 2011 50% of these must be targeted at specific long 

term conditions; respiratory, high risk drugs (for example, warfarin, or methotrexate) 

Page 47



and post discharge from hospital.  These have the potential to contribute positively 
toward increased quality of life and reduced hospital admissions. The NHS has also 
introduced another nationally funded service effective from 1

st
 October – The New 

Medicines Service (NMS).  (See Appendix 2).   The LPC will have an objective to 
co-ordinate both the targeted Medicines Use Reviews and the New Medicines 
Service for the benefit of the population of Torbay. 
 

3.12 Smoking Cessation - 36% of Torbay pharmacies provide smoking cessation 
support. The PNA identifies several communities as ‘deficient’ in this respect: 
Churston, Galmpton, Chelston, St.Marychurch, and Wellswood. 

 

4. Communities 
 
4.1 The potential of such Healthy Living Pharmacies centres is to act as a beacon of 

practice, inspiring to the community on a far broader basis than public health. 
Contributing to making Torbay a Safer Place and enabling communities to be 
more involved in public health issues that affect communities 
 

5. Relationship of the PNA to the Community Plan – maximising contribution 

of nationally agreed funding within Torbay 
 
5.1 Opportunity to use existing resource to the maximum in the light of reduced 

funding 
 
5.2  Utilisation of the new advanced services: ‘reduction in spend’ potential of new 

nationally proven, and existing locally commissioned community pharmacy 
services 

 
5.3 Ownership of health messages from within communities. Local businesses, local 

staff, local learning and local development. 
 
5.4  Accessing National resource and initiatives to the benefit of Torbay 

 

6. Recommendation for decision 
 
7.1 The Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment to be used to create a specific 

agenda of actions to ensure maximum contribution from community pharmacy to 
The Community Plan. Further that the Health and Wellbeing Board agrees an 
appropriate review period (which may be guided by national direction in the 
longer term. But that initially the board ask for sight of a plan within six months. 

 
7.2 The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board directs that the Pharmacy Plan be 

shaped to deliver agreed actions.  
 
7.3  The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board recommends that the existing 

Pharmacy Healthy Living Advisor program be extended across the bay to 
maximise the use of the nationally funded resource, and developed in line with 
the national Health Living Pharmacy model with a stated ambition for timetable. 

 
7.4  The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board supports the up-skilling of the 

pharmacy staff base by developing access to Cognitive Behavioural Therapy 
training through the existing community pharmacy network. 

 
 

Page 48



7.5  The Board requests that any decision on service funding that is likely to 
adversely impact upon the existing level of provision to be brought before the 
Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
Contact Officer:  Sue Taylor 
Representing: Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee   
Telephone no.  (01392) 834022 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



August 2011

Briefing

Community Pharmacy Services  
– briefing for GP practices

This document provides new information for GP practices about the 
changes to the NHS Community Pharmacy Contractual Framework 
(CPCF) in England. NHS Employers and the Pharmaceutical 
Services Negotiating Committee (PSNC) are working towards the 
implementation of two key service developments from 1 October 
2011. These are:

 

The NMS is designed to provide 
early support to patients to 
maximise the benefits of the 
medication they have been 
prescribed. Proof of concept 
research1,2 was used in the 
development of the service 
which shows that an intervention 
by a pharmacist can help to 
improve patients’ adherence to 
their medicine. In the resear
[...]
ii) and iv) above 
(consultation on the allocation from item v) above will not take place until nearer 
2013) the three year contract amount could be in the region of £550,000. 
Further clarification and consideration will be given to the resource allocation. 

 
2.3 This level of funding requires an OJEU tendering process. The timetable for this 

tender is proposed as follows:  
 
Timeline Action  

November/December 2011 Tender specification developed 

December 8th 2011 Healthwatch report presented to Full Council  

January 2012 Tender process starts  

April 2012 Contract awarded*  

July 2012 Contract starts 

October 2012  Legal start date for Local Healthwatch 

April 2013 Local authority required to commission NHS complaints 
advocacy, this service could be provided via Healthwatch 

 
* the three month gap between the awarding of the tender and the start of the 
tender contract will allow for any possible TUPE requirements or alternative 
staffing arrangements.  

 
2.4 While the remit for Healthwatch is determined nationally by legislation there is 

Flexibility in the way it is implemented locally. The aim is to enable Healthwatch 
to become a ‘one stop shop’ for all influencing, signposting and advisory 
activities related to health and social care issues with a high level of public 
awareness. Healthwatch should become a household name. To help identify 
how Healthwatch could be delivered in Torbay, building on LINk Torbay, and 
avoiding duplication, a Healthwatch Transition Stakeholder Group was set up in 
July to create an action plan and identify some key elements for the Healthwatch 
tender specification. This group is chaired by Anne Mattock (the LINk 
representative on the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board) and is made up of 
representatives from LINk, Help and Care, TCT, GP Commissioning 

Page 57



 

 

Consortium, South Devon Healthcare NHS Trust, Care Quality Commission, 
Torbay Council (Members/Overview & Scrutiny /Supporting People/contract 
manager), Community and Voluntary Action Torbay, Carer’s Evaluator, Citizen’s 
Advice Bureau, Speak Out Torbay. This group has met 4 times and aims to 
complete its work by the end of November 2011.  

 
2.5 One of the other challenges is to ensure that Healthwatch is integrated and 

linked into the wider Health and Social Care decision-making, commissioning 
and provider networks. The Department of Health suggests that the Local 
Healthwatch can be a conduit particularly between the voluntary and community 
sector and service providers. Figure 1 below, from the Department of Health’s 
Healthwatch Transition Plan, demonstrates this.  

 

 
 

Torbay has already initiated a mapping exercise to identify the best structure of 
engagement and influence for Healthwatch Torbay. This piece of work has 
enabled Torbay to attain Pathfinder status for its Healthwatch and the resulting 
model will be shared nationally.   

 

3. Relationship to Community Plan 
 
3.1 Heathwatch will directly contribute to the overall vision of the Community Plan 

(2011 +) of Healthy, Prosperous and Happy Communities.  
 
3.2 Specifically the work of Healthwatch will enable appropriate services to be 

provided that enable residents to:  

• Live in healthier communities and have happy, independent and healthy lives; 

• Ensure every child and young person in Torbay lives in safety and good health, 
is well educated, enjoys their childhood and contributes positively to community 
life; 

• Support families to care for their children. 

Page 58



 

 

 

4. Recommendation for decision 
 
4.1 That the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board support the development and 

procurement of Healthwatch Torbay as outlined above within the context of 
reducing resources over the CSR period.  

 
4.2 That the LINk representative on the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board (Anne 

Mattock) provide the formal link between the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
and  the Healthwatch Transition Stakeholder Group in its work over the next 2 
months. 

 
4.3 That the resulting Healthwatch specification is shared with the Shadow Health 

and Wellbeing Board through electronic means as allowed for by its constitution 
under the 10 day rule. 

 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Tracey Cabache  
Representing: Torbay Council  
Telephone no.  01803 208831 
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Health & Well Being Strategy (A Framework for Design to Delivery)
	Health and Wellbeing Plan App1
	Health and Well Being Strategy App1a

	5 Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment App1

	6 Procurement of Healthwatch



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes  o f  t he  Shadow Hea l th  and  We l lbe ing  Board  
 

20 October 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Members of the Partnership: 

Councillor Chris Lewis (Chairman)  

Councillor Christine Scouler Torbay Council 

Councillor Mike Morey Torbay Council 

Councillor Bobbie Davies Torbay Council 

Debbie Stark Director of Public Health 

Richard Williams Children's Trust 

Caroline Taylor Deputy Chief Executive Torbay Council 

Clare Tanner Torbay Council 

Anne Mattock Link 

Sam Barrell Baywide GP Commissioning Consortium 

Sue Taylor (In place of Kevin 
Muckian) 

Devon Local Parmaceutical Committee 

 
Also present: 

Teresa Buckley, Fran Mason, Liam McGrath (Community and Voluntary Action Torbay), Frank 
Prince (Torquay United Community Sports Trust), Lesley Roddick-Harrs (Baywide CCG Patient 
Involvement Group), Councillor Nicole Amil and Tracey Cabache (Torbay Council) 
 

 
12. Apologies and Changes in Membership  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Board Members:  Kevin Muckian (Devon Local 
Pharmaceutical Committee – who was represented by Sue Taylor); and Observers: 
Councillor Alison Hernandez. 
 

13. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 July 
2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 
Arising from Minute 8, Caroline Taylor provided an update regarding the national 
perspective of Health and Wellbeing Boards.  It was agreed that an update on the status 
and functionality of Health and Wellbeing Boards would be circulated electronically to 
members of the Board. 
 
 



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 20 October 2011
 

 
15. Health & Well Being Strategy (A Framework for Design to Delivery)  

 
Debbie Stark presented the draft Health and Well Being Strategy (A Framework for 
Design to Delivery).  Members of the Board made a number of comments on the draft 
Strategy at the meeting. 
 
Richard Williams informed the Board that the Children’s Trust Commissioning Board had 
agreed to disband after a final meeting in December, as the work of the Children’s Trust 
has been incorporated within the remit of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  Members 
acknowledged the need to have a children’s specific plan in the future to report to the 
Board at a strategic level and would need to consider what other sub-plans would feed 
into the Health and Well Being Strategy. 
 
Richard Williams sought approval for the Board taking on the governance role for the new 
Community Budget Pilot.  It was suggested that a sub-group be established to work with 
Richard on the arrangements for the Community Budget Pilot.  Further consideration of 
the nature of reporting and governance would need to be done for May 2012 when the 
formal Board commences. 
 
It was suggested that the governance and membership of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board would need to be reviewed once we had agreed the Health and Well Being 
Strategy to ensure that the correct people are involved having regarding to emerging 
national legislation and guidance.   
 
Agreed: 
 
(i) the Board confirmed support for the draft priorities as set out in the submitted plan; 
 
(ii) the Board approved the draft plan as Version 1;   
 
(iii) partners to submit their comments on the plan to siobhan.grady@nhs.net within the 

next four weeks to enable the subsequent version to be completed; 
 
(iv) the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board to be the governance body for monitoring 

the delivery of the Community Budgets Pilot and children’s outcomes; 
 
(v) when the Health and Wellbeing Board is formally established next year it will have 

a standing agenda item for children and other specific areas for further 
consideration which will be undertaken as part of the Board’s development; and 

 
(vi) Councillor Lewis and Debbie Stark will put together a sub-group to take forward the 

Community Budget Pilot. 
 

16. Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  
 
Sue Taylor outlined the Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) as set out in 
the submitted report.  This is a statutory planning document that identifies plans for 
improving health, captures the Community Pharmacy service provision at a given point in 
time and potentially identifies ways that Community Pharmacy Services might be shaped 
to better meet the needs of the local community. 



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 20 October 2011
 

 
 
The first PNA was published on 1 February 2011 and under the new arrangements Health 
and Wellbeing Boards would be responsible for approving and reviewing PNAs. 
 
Agreed: 
 
(i) the Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment to be used to create a specific 

agenda of actions to ensure maximum contribution from community pharmacy to 
the Community Plan which will be brought back to the Board within six months; 

 
(ii) the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board directs that the Pharmacy Plan be 

shaped to deliver agreed actions; 
 
(iii) the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board recommends that the existing Pharmacy 

Healthy Living Advisor program be extended across the bay to maximise the use of 
the nationally funded resource, and developed in line with the national Health 
Living Pharmacy model with a stated ambition for timetable; 

 
(iv) the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board supports the up-skilling of the pharmacy 

staff base by developing access to Cognitive Behavioural Therapy training through 
the existing community pharmacy network, subject to funding being identified or 
using existing resources; and 

 
(v) the Board requests that any decision on service funding that is likely to adversely 

impact upon the existing level of provision to be brought before the Shadow Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

 
17. Procurement of Healthwatch  

 
Tracey Cabache provided an update in respect of the procurement of Healthwatch.  
Torbay has already initiated a mapping exercise to identify the best structure of 
engagement for influence for Healthwatch Torbay.  This piece of work has enabled 
Torbay to attain Pathfinder status for its Healthwatch and the resulting model will be 
shared nationally. 
 
Agreed: 
 
(i) the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board supported the development and 

procurement of Healthwatch Torbay as outlined in the submitted report within the 
context of reducing resources over the comprehensive spending review period; 

 
(ii) the LINk representative on the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board (Anne Mattock) 

to provide the formal link between the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board and the 
Healthwatch Transition Stakeholder Group in its work over the next two months; and 

 
(iii) the resulting Healthwatch specification is shared with the Shadow Health and 

Wellbeing Board through electronic means as allowed for by its constitution under 
the ten day rule. 

 



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 20 October 2011
 

 
(Note:  Anne Mattock declared an interest in this item as a member of the LINk, which 
would be replaced by Healthwatch.) 
 

18. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on Thursday, 
15 March 2012 at 3.00 p.m. in Paignton (venue to be confirmed) with a pre-meeting for 
Members of the Board to look at pharmacy issues at 2.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


